

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 213 Market Street - 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 TEL 717 237 6000 FAX 717 237 6019 www.eckertseamans.com

Deanne M. O'Dell 717.255.3744 dodell@eckertseamans.com

August 30, 2010

Via First Class Mail

Rosemary Chiavetta PA Public Utility Commission PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re:

Joint Application of West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power, Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corp. for a Certificate of Public Convenience under Section 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code approving a change of control of West Penn Power Company and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company, Docket Nos. A-2010-2176520 and A-2010-2176732

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On August 25, 2010, Direct Energy Services, LLC served written objections to question numbers 26, 28-29 of the Interrogatories of West Penn Power Company, Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corp. Set I dated August 19, 2010. After further consideration, Direct Energy is withdrawing its objections to numbers 28 and 29 and has provided responses. While Direct Energy has also provided a highly confidential response to question number 26, it is not withdrawing its objection.

Very truly yours,

Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq.

ane M. O Jul

DMO/lww

cc: Cert. of Service

2010 SEP - 1 AN 9: 47
SECRETARY'S BUREAU



ECKERT SEAMANS
CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC

213 Market Street, Eighth Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-2132

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary PA Public Utility Commission PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

